Claimant-Respondent No.1, died when the Maruti Car 800 

bearing registration number SK 02 A 0333 driven by him 

met with an accident at Satam cliff on 28-08-2010 while 

proceeding towards Yang Gang, South Sikkim, with his 

friends.   Claim for death compensation of ` 5,04,300/- 

(Rupees five lakhs four thousand and three hundred) only 

was preferred by his widow, the Claimant-Respondent 

No.1, against the Appellant-Insurance Company and the 

Respondent No.2-Owner of the vehicle, before the Motor 

Accident Claims Tribunal, East Sikkim at Gangtok (for short 

the “Claims Tribunal”) in MACT Case No.16 of 2012.   

(ii)  On completion of the proceedings, the Claims 

Tribunal, by judgment dated 13-09-2013, awarded a sum 

of ` 6,27,300/- (Rupees six lakhs twenty seven thousand 

and three hundred) in favour of the Claimant-Respondent 

No.1 as compensation with interest @ 10% per annum 

from the date of filing of the Claim Petition, i.e., 23-04-

2012, until its full and final satisfaction, to be paid by the 

Appellant-Insurance Company as the vehicle was found to